and other applicable provisions, if any, of
t h e c o m p a n i e s a c t , 1 9 5 6 t h e
Memorandum of Association of the
company is amended as foltows.

By inserting in place of existing clause V,
the folbwing:

V.The authorized share capital of the
company is Rs. 145,00,00,000/-(Rupees
One Hundred and Forty Five Crores Only)
divided in to 14,50,00,000 equity shares
of Rs.10/- each with power for company
to consolidate, convert, sub-divide, reduce
or increase the capital and to issue any
new shares with any preferential or
special rights and conditions attached
there to subject to the provisions of the

[...]

and other applicable provisions, if any, of
the companies act, 1956 and the Article 3
of the Articles of Association of the
company is amended as follows.

By inserting in place of existing Article 3,
the folbwing:

3.The authorized share capital of the
company is Rs. 145,00,00,000/-(Rupees
One Hundred and Forty Five Crores
Only) divided in to 14,50,00,000 equity
shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten
Only).

9. Further issue of equity shares

To consider and if thought fit, to pass
with or without modification(s), the
following resolution as a Special
Resolution.

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the